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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF AYUSH 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2176 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 10
TH

DECEMBER, 2021 

 

DEVELOPMENT OF AYUSH IN INDIA 

 

2176. SHRI SUNIL KUMAR MONDAL: 

 Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the details of the funds allocated/released/ expended for the development of AYUSH system 

of medicine in the country during the financial year 2020- 21, State/UT-wise along with future 

initiatives under consideration in this regard;  

 

(b) the details of the import and export undertaken by the Government in respect of 

Naturopathy, Unani, Siddha and Homeopathy with other countries during last two years of 

corona pandemic, State/UT-wise along with future initiatives being considered therefor? 

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF AYUSH 

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL) 

 

(a) Ministry of Ayush is implementing the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of the National 

AYUSH Mission (NAM) through States/UTs for development and promotion of AYUSH 

systemsin the country.Grant-in-aid is provided to them as per the proposals received in their 

State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs). The funds approved/allocated, released and 

expenditurereported by the State/UT Governments during the financial year 2020-21, State/UT-

wise is furnished at Annexure-I.Further, Union Cabinet has approved on 14.07.2021 for 

continuation of Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission from 2021-22 to 

2025-26 with a total financial implication of Rs. 4607.30 Crore (Rs. 3000.00 Crore as Central 

Share and Rs. 1607.30 Crore as State Share) along with new activities of AYUSH Public Health 

Programmes.   

 

(b)  The details of exportof AYUSH and Herbal products from different States/UTs and 

importduring the last two yearsare furnished at Annexure-II.Further, a dedicated AYUSH 

ExportPromotion Council (AEPC) is envisaged to be set up at Ministry of Ayush to promote 

export ofAYUSH products/medicines as well as AYUSH services. 
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Annexure-I 

The State/UT-wise funds approved/allocated, released and expenditure reported by the 

State/UT Governments during the financial year 2020-21 under NAM 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

Sl. 

No. 

Name of States/UTs Approved/allo

cated 

including 

State share 

Central Share 

released 

Expenditure reported 

by the State 

Government against 

Central Share  

1.  Andaman & Nicobar 251.81 251.81 54.05 

2.  Andhra Pradesh 642.34 385.40 0.00 

3.  Arunachal Pradesh 753.43 678.09 0.00 

4.  Assam 385.72 347.15 0.00 

5.  Bihar 860.89 516.54 15.20 

6.  Chandigarh 195.81 195.81 0.00 

7.  Chhattisgarh 4485.11 2691.07 162.25 

8.  Dadra Nagar Haveli and 

Daman & Diu 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

9.  Delhi 0.00 0.00   

10.  Goa 109.98 65.99 14.43 

11.  Gujarat 406.69 244.01 55.17 

12.  Haryana 5057.37 3034.42 852.11 

13.  Himachal Pradesh 549.93 494.94 272.91 

14.  Jammu & Kashmir 2539.72 2285.75 1240.75 

15.  Jharkhand 0.00 0.00 0.00 

16.  Karnataka 3640.62 2184.37 796.34 

17.  Kerala 3895.98 2337.59 624.31 

18.  Ladakh 0.00 0.00 0.00 

19.  Lakshadweep 19.61 19.61 0.00 

20.  Madhya Pradesh 9347.72 5608.63 1552.05 

21.  Maharashtra 0.00 0.00   

22.  Manipur 635.24 571.72 0.00 

23.  Mizoram 730.80 657.72 112.73 

24.  Meghalaya 275.52 247.97 0.00 

25.  Nagaland 1394.32 1254.89 279.38 

26.  Odisha 1194.40 716.64 5.57 

27.  Puducherry 79.45 47.67 23.33 

28.  Punjab 149.62 89.77 0.00 

29.  Rajasthan 3794.00 2276.40 0.00 

30.  Sikkim 387.24 350.44 155.04 

31.  Tamil Nadu 1027.63 616.58 0.00 

32.  Telanagana 0.00 0.00 0.00 

33.  Tripura 300.09 270.08 0.00 
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34.  Uttar Pradesh 17289.76 10373.86 6501.48 

35.  Uttarakhand 729.40 656.46 288.45 

36.  West Bengal 412.24 247.35 0.00 

Total 61542.44 39718.70 13005.55 

 

 

  



4 
 

Annexure-II 

Status of export and import of AYUSH and Herbal products during the last two years  

(i) Export: 

Principal Commodity Group Name of the State/UT 

Export in Million USD 

2019-20 2020-21 

AYUSH and Herbal Products Andhra Pradesh 0.10 0.26 

AYUSH and Herbal Products Assam 1.70 1.55 

AYUSH and Herbal Products Bihar 0.29 0.08 

AYUSH and Herbal Products Chandigarh 0.09 0.12 

AYUSH and Herbal Products Chhattisgarh 0.80 2.01 

AYUSH and Herbal Products Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0.37 0.59 

AYUSH and Herbal Products Daman &Diu 4.56 6.31 

AYUSH and Herbal Products Delhi 15.46 17.67 

AYUSH and Herbal Products Goa 2.61 1.12 

AYUSH and Herbal Products Gujarat 186.59 246.78 

AYUSH and Herbal Products Haryana 3.18 7.47 

AYUSH and Herbal Products Himachal Pradesh 5.97 4.61 

AYUSH and Herbal Products Jammu & Kashmir 0.09 0.03 

AYUSH and Herbal Products Jharkhand 0.15 0.60 

AYUSH and Herbal Products Karnataka 29.05 29.60 

AYUSH and Herbal Products Kerala 6.34 7.36 

AYUSH and Herbal Products Madhya Pradesh 3.36 4.69 

AYUSH and Herbal Products Maharashtra 62.93 71.82 

AYUSH and Herbal Products Odisha 0.02 0.04 

AYUSH and Herbal Products Puducherry 0.98 0.33 

AYUSH and Herbal Products Punjab 7.47 7.65 

AYUSH and Herbal Products Rajasthan 34.17 55.19 

AYUSH and Herbal Products Tamil Nadu 14.35 14.67 

AYUSH and Herbal Products Telangana 8.58 7.12 

AYUSH and Herbal Products Uttar Pradesh 21.06 26.98 

AYUSH and Herbal Products Uttarakhand 2.29 3.81 

AYUSH and Herbal Products West Bengal 13.24 21.11 

Total 425.80 539.57 

 

(ii) Import:   

 
Import in Million USD 

 

2019-20 2020-21 

 

84.33 107.72 

 

 


